

CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT

DIVISION ONE

THE PEOPLE,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DEWONE T. SMITH,

Defendant and Appellant.

B223181

(Los Angeles County
Super. Ct. No. BA337647)

APPEAL from a judgment of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County. Jose I. Sandoval, Judge. Affirmed with directions.

Melanie K. Dorian, under appointment by the Court of Appeal, for Defendant and Appellant.

Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, Dane R. Gillette, Chief Assistant Attorney General, Lance E. Winters, Senior Assistant Attorney General, Linda C. Johnson, Supervising Deputy Attorney General, and Ryan M. Smith, Deputy Attorney General, for Plaintiff and Respondent.

Defendant Dewone T. Smith appeals from the judgment entered following a jury trial in which he was convicted of custodial possession of a weapon (Pen. Code, § 4502, subd. (a); undesignated statutory references are to the Penal Code), two counts of resisting an executive officer (§ 69), and three counts of battery by gassing (§ 243.9, subd. (a)), crimes committed in the county jail. Defendant had previously been treated for mental illness while incarcerated in state prison and, upon parole, treated by the State Department of Mental Health as a “prisoner [having] a severe mental disorder.”

Defendant contends the trial court erred by refusing to instruct on misdemeanor resisting a peace officer (§ 148, subd. (a)(1)) as a lesser included offense and that it abused its discretion by denying his motion to vacate three or more “strike” findings under section 1385 and *People v. Superior Court (Romero)* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497 (*Romero*). We affirm defendant’s conviction but vacate his 150-years-to-life sentence and remand for the trial court to reconsider defendant’s *Romero* motion and its exercise of sentencing discretion because the trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider several very significant factors: defendant’s mental illness, the impropriety of defendant’s incarceration in the county jail at the time of the commitment offenses, the combined effect of defendant’s improper incarceration in county jail and mental illness, and the relatively minor nature of the commitment offenses. In addition, the court’s comments indicate it may have been unaware of the variety of ways in which it could exercise its discretion to impose something less than the sentence it admittedly found “excessive.”

BACKGROUND

Defendant had several prior convictions, including an April 2000 conviction for involuntary manslaughter. Defendant was paroled on that case in February 2003, but his parole was revoked after he was convicted in September 2004 of driving under the influence in violation of Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b). While he was back in prison, six new charges were filed against defendant and ultimately consolidated under Los Angeles County Superior Court case No. MA032128: five counts of battery by

gassing on a correctional officer (§ 4501.1, subd. (a)) and one count of making a criminal threat (§ 422). Defendant was “paroled” to the custody of the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department on October 27, 2006, apparently for trial of these charges. On April 30, 2007, defendant pleaded no contest to two violations of section 4501.1, subdivision (a) and the criminal threat charge. On May 25, 2007, the court granted defendant probation, but on June 20, 2007, the court resentenced him to four years eight months in prison and awarded him 864 days of presentence credit. The court’s minute order stated, “The defendant is ordered to be transported to state prison forthwith.” Yet for causes not explained in the record before us, the Los Angeles County Sheriff never transported defendant to a state prison to serve the remainder of his sentence in case MA032128, but instead left him in the county jail, where he engaged in misconduct giving rise to the convictions in the present case.

The first incident involved in the present case occurred on February 7, 2008, following several days of insults exchanged between defendant and a Hispanic inmate in the same “security level nine” module. (Undesignated date references are to 2008.) Sergeant Mark Renfrow, who was in charge of discipline in the men’s central jail, believed there would be a race riot when the inmates in the module were let out for their weekly “roof time” recreation on February 7, so he brought in extra deputies to respond. When the cell doors were opened, two inmates charged toward defendant, who raised one hand above his head. Renfrow saw that defendant was holding a shank. Deputies fired rubber-pellet shotguns and all inmates dropped to the floor. Renfrow recovered defendant’s shank, which was made of a short pencil tied to two spoons. Defendant explained that he had the shank for protection because “when you go up against more than two, you need a little help.” Defendant was placed in disciplinary housing for 30 days, which Renfrow felt was an appropriate discipline. Generally, possession of a weapon in jail resulted in 15 to 30 days in disciplinary housing. Although Renfrow testified that “more often than not” a jail inmate’s violation of rules—even fighting with a deputy—results in only internal administrative discipline, not criminal charges, the

district attorney charged defendant with custodial possession of a weapon based upon this incident.

The next incident occurred on April 21 when defendant and six to eight other inmates were being moved out of a cellblock that housed potential “K10” high security inmates and into the general population. The inmates were supposed to face a wall while a single deputy searched every inmate’s plastic bag of personal property for contraband. Several other deputies watched the inmates. Defendant repeatedly looked back toward the deputies and asked them not to lose his paperwork and important legal documents. Deputy Deloy Baker told defendant three times to face the wall and be quiet. When defendant again looked back, Baker moved toward defendant, placed one hand on defendant’s back, pulled defendant’s left wrist up behind defendant’s back, and, in Baker’s words, “assisted [defendant] to face the wall.” Baker was going to handcuff defendant, but after a few seconds, defendant became tense, clenching his hands and breathing heavily. Baker ordered defendant to place both hands behind his back, but defendant “spun to his left,” and Baker “swung around and took [defendant] down.” Baker lost his footing and fell down next to defendant. While both were on their knees, defendant punched Baker twice in the face. Baker stood, then he and other deputies began fighting with defendant. Baker repeatedly punched defendant in the head and face and Deputy Adolph Esqueda repeatedly punched defendant in the midsection. Deputy Lim sprayed defendant in the face with pepper spray several times. According to Esqueda, defendant quickly stopped fighting, but according to Baker, the pepper spray seemingly did not affect defendant, who continued to fight. At some point, the deputies subdued and handcuffed defendant. Defendant was charged with resisting an executive officer. About 18 months after the incident, after speaking with the prosecutor, Esqueda wrote a supplemental report reflecting that after defendant was handcuffed he said, “Fuck you Baker, I knocked your ass out, I got you.”

An incident on September 11 gave rise to three charges: resisting an executive officer and two counts of battery by gassing. Defendant had been let out of his cell to

retrieve his breakfast from the dayroom and was refusing to go back into his cell and to attend court. After a sergeant attempted to negotiate defendant's return to his cell, Mark Tadrous, Monty Gudino, and other deputies were summoned to form an emergency response team to handcuff defendant. Another deputy videotaped the events and the video was shown at trial. (We have also watched the video.) As the team of deputies entered the day room, defendant repeatedly yelled at the deputies, urging them to "shoot." When the deputies got near him, he threw the contents of a bowl at them. Tadrous and Gudino were struck on their arms and uniforms with a mixture of urine and feces. Deputies repeatedly fired plastic and foam bullets and a Taser at defendant, who eventually fell to the ground. Deputies handcuffed defendant and took him to the clinic, where a physician removed a Taser dart from defendant's arm. Throughout his time in the clinic, defendant made statements such as, "I needed that man," "I love it. I love it," "No pain, no gain. I love pain. In fact, it didn't even hurt," "I'm fine, I'm excellent. Yea, I feel like a giant man. Uh, yea, ya know, some would say that's a love tap. Yea. Love it," "Don't trip, I need that ah, that ah, you know, like Batman, he got that energy flow," "That shit felt good though. That shit felt good. I'm gonna have to try that some more," and, "Hit me one more time, don't trip. Hit me again, I like it man, it was fun. Shit felt good man."

The third battery by gassing occurred on September 13, when defendant somehow sprayed a mixture of urine and feces onto Deputy Bensobhi Ben-Sahile's face and neck as the deputy checked on defendant through the solid door of a disciplinary cell. As a result, Ben-Sahile suffered an eye infection and missed work for three days.

The jury convicted defendant of custodial possession of a weapon, two counts of resisting an executive officer, and three counts of battery by gassing. Defendant admitted that four prior convictions alleged as strikes were his, but argued that three of them were not strikes within the scope of the "Three Strikes" law. The trial court found that all four were strikes. Defendant moved to dismiss the strike findings. The court denied the

motion and sentenced defendant to six consecutive third-strike terms of 25 years to life, for a total of 150 years to life in prison.

DISCUSSION

1. Refusal to instruct on section 148 as lesser included offense

Section 69, under which defendant was charged and convicted, states, “Every person who attempts, by means of any threat or violence, to deter or prevent an executive officer from performing any duty imposed upon such officer by law, or who knowingly resists, by the use of force or violence, such officer, in the performance of his duty, is punishable by a fine not exceeding ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), or by imprisonment in the state prison, or in a county jail not exceeding one year, or by both such fine and imprisonment.” “The statute sets forth two separate ways in which an offense can be committed. The first is attempting by threats or violence to deter or prevent an officer from performing a duty imposed by law; the second is resisting by force or violence an officer in the performance of his or her duty.” (*In re Manuel G.* (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805, 814.) The first form of a violation of section 69 “encompasses attempts to deter *either* an officer’s *immediate* performance of a duty imposed by law *or* the officer’s performance of such a duty at some time *in the future*.” (*Manuel G.*, at p. 817.) The second form of violating section 69 “assumes that the officer is engaged in such duty when resistance is offered,” and “the officers must have been acting lawfully when the defendant resisted arrest.” (*Manuel G.*, at p. 816.)

The trial court considered instructing upon a violation of section 148 as a lesser included offense of section 69, but ultimately decided not to do so because it concluded the evidence did not support a conviction of only the lesser offense. Defendant contends that for count 2 (pertaining to Baker), section 148, subdivision (a)(1) was a lesser included offense of section 69 and the trial court was required to instruct upon it. Section 148, subdivision (a)(1) states, “Every person who willfully resists, delays, or obstructs any . . . peace officer . . . in the discharge or attempt to discharge any duty of his or her office or employment, when no other punishment is prescribed, shall be punished by a

fine not exceeding one thousand dollars (\$1,000), or by imprisonment in a county jail not to exceed one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment.”

An offense is necessarily included in another if either the statutory elements of the greater offense or the facts alleged in the accusatory pleading include all of the elements of the lesser offense, so that the greater offense cannot be committed without also committing the lesser. (*People v. Birks* (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108, 117.)

With respect to the statutory elements test, there is a split of authority as to whether a violation of section 148, subdivision (a)(1) is necessarily included within a violation of section 69. (*People v. Belmares* (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 19, 24 [not included]; *People v. Lopez* (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1508, 1532 (*Lopez*) [not included]; *People v. Lacefield* (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 249, 259 (*Lacefield*) [included within actual resisting form of section 69 under statutory elements test].) We agree with *Lopez* and *Belmares* because an attempt to deter or prevent an officer from performing a duty at some time in the future violates section 69, but not section 148, subdivision (a)(1). *Lacefield* cited no authority for applying the statutory elements test to just half of the statute. Looking at the statute as a whole, it cannot be said that when a person violates section 69, he or she necessarily violates section 148, subdivision (a)(1). Accordingly, we follow *Belmares* and *Lopez*.

As for the accusatory pleading test, the information alleged count 2 as follows: “On or about April 21, 2008, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of RESISTING EXECUTIVE OFFICER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 69, a Felony, was committed by DEWONE T. SMITH, who did unlawfully attempt by means of threats and violence to deter and prevent ROWLAND, ESQUEDA, LIM, BAKER, MORENO, FARINO, who was [*sic*] then and there an [*sic*] executive officer [*sic*], from performing a duty imposed upon such officer [*sic*] by law, and did knowingly resist by the use of force and violence said executive officer [*sic*] in the performance of his/her duty.” The information thus alleged defendant committed both forms of violating section 69 (*Lacefield, supra*, 157 Cal.App.4th at p. 255), and the statutory elements test governs (*Lopez, supra*, 129 Cal.App.4th at p. 1533).

As defendant correctly notes, during trial the prosecutor elected to proceed on only the second form of violating section 69 (actual resisting) as to count 2, and argued defendant committed the offense by punching Baker in the face. At the prosecutor's request, the trial court instructed the jury that in order to convict defendant of a violation of section 69 in count 2, the prosecutor must prove that "defendant used force or violence to resist an executive officer" when "the officer was performing his lawful duty." But established law requires that the determination of whether a lesser offense is necessarily included must be based on the statutory elements or accusatory pleading, not on events occurring during the trial. For example, "[t]he evidence adduced at trial is not to be considered in determining whether one offense necessarily is included within another." (*People v. Cheaves* (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 445, 454.)

Even if section 148, subdivision (a)(1) were for some reason necessarily included within the violation of section 69 alleged in count 2, instruction would be required only if the trial court found substantial evidence that, if accepted by the trier of fact, would have absolved the defendant of guilt of the greater offense, but not of the lesser. (*People v. Blair* (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686, 745.) Defendant argues that the jury could have convicted him of a violation of section 148, subdivision (a)(1) if it concluded that Baker used excessive force against defendant, and defendant was merely responding to the unlawful use of force when he punched Baker. But an officer must be engaged in the lawful performance of his or her duty for conviction under either section 148, subdivision (a)(1) or the actual resistance form of violating section 69. (*People v. Simons* (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 1100, 1108–1109; *Susag v. City of Lake Forest* (2002) 94 Cal.App.4th 1401, 1409.) Thus, as the trial court instructed with respect to section 69, if the jury found that Baker were using unreasonable or excessive force, it was required to acquit defendant, not convict him of a different offense that also required the lawful performance of duty by a peace officer. In other words, there was no substantial evidence here that, if accepted by the trier of fact, would have absolved defendant of guilt of the greater offense (§ 69)

but not of the lesser (§ 148, subd. (a)(1)). Accordingly, the trial court did not err by refusing to instruct on section 148, subdivision (a)(1).

2. Denial of *Romero* motion

Defendant's four strikes were a 1989 juvenile adjudication of robbery, for which he was sent to the California Youth Authority (CYA), apparently for a "90-[day] diagnostic"; a 1995 federal conviction for armed bank robbery, for which he was sentenced to 51 months in prison; a 2000 involuntary manslaughter conviction, for which he received a four-year prison sentence; and the 2007 criminal threat conviction in case No. MA032128, for which he received an eight-month subordinate term.

Citing *Romero, supra*, 13 Cal.4th 497, defense counsel asked the trial court to vacate the strike finding with respect to the juvenile robbery adjudication because it was remote and no one could anticipate in 1989 that it would become a strike. He argued that the strike finding pertaining to the involuntary manslaughter conviction should be vacated because there was no finding he inflicted great bodily injury and he simply swung at a man who fell, hit his head, and died. He further asked the court to vacate the finding based on the federal bank robbery because it was in 1995 and "just saying bank robbery is not good enough for a strike." And he asked the court to vacate the strike finding based upon the criminal threat conviction because the eight-month sentence indicated it was "not that serious or not that violent."

In denying the motion, the trial court stated, "This is something I had frankly looked at from various angles and various sides as to whether or not given the current case law cited both by the People and by the defense whether or not this court can under its exercise of its discretion strike some of these strikes. And it—I take great pains to place on the record the fact that I fine-tooth combed this and, quite frankly, despite the fact that I may be motivated by some desire to decrease what the court must do in this case. Looking at the case law, looking at his record, looking at the probation department report, I genuinely do believe that it would be an abuse of discretion subject to reversal

should I strike the strikes. So I'm going to decline the request for the strikes to be stricken."

With respect to sentencing, defense counsel asked the court to consider defendant's mental illness as a mitigating factor and "pick[] the low term." He also argued that the current offenses "stem[med] from mental illness, isolation, many, many months in county jail. I think he's been there two and a half years. And all of these taken together just took him to the edge and caused his conduct." In response, the prosecutor noted that with the strike findings, there was no triad of terms: "It's all 25 to life."

Defense counsel then informed the court that defendant had just handed him a document reflecting his treatment by the Department of Mental Health, "Atascadero State Prison [*sic*]," pursuant to section 2962¹ as a prisoner who "has a severe mental disorder

¹ Section 2962 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

"As a condition of parole, a prisoner who meets the following criteria shall be required to be treated by the State Department of Mental Health, and the State Department of Mental Health shall provide the necessary treatment:

"(a)(1) The prisoner has a severe mental disorder that is not in remission or cannot be kept in remission without treatment.

"(2) The term 'severe mental disorder' means an illness or disease or condition that substantially impairs the person's thought, perception of reality, emotional process, or judgment; or which grossly impairs behavior; or that demonstrates evidence of an acute brain syndrome for which prompt remission, in the absence of treatment, is unlikely. The term 'severe mental disorder' as used in this section does not include a personality or adjustment disorder, epilepsy, mental retardation or other developmental disabilities, or addiction to or abuse of intoxicating substances.

"(3) The term 'remission' means a finding that the overt signs and symptoms of the severe mental disorder are controlled either by psychotropic medication or psychosocial support. A person 'cannot be kept in remission without treatment' if during the year prior to the question being before the Board of Prison Terms or a trial court, he or she has been in remission and he or she has been physically violent, except in self-defense, or he or she has made a serious threat of substantial physical harm upon the person of another so as to cause the target of the threat to reasonably fear for his or her safety or the safety of his or her immediate family, or he or she has intentionally caused property damage, or he or she has not voluntarily followed the treatment plan. In determining if a person has voluntarily

that is not in remission or cannot be kept in remission without treatment.” The court noted that defendant had been found to be competent at the start of proceedings in this case and the court had not been told of any “current mental condition that would have given me pause about whether or not he was competent to stand trial.” Counsel agreed defendant was competent, but said he was trying to “inform the court maybe the reason behind his conduct.”

As it imposed the sentence of 150 years to life, the court stated, “Let me just say that I do this with no pleasure. Quite frankly, and I’m admitting my large view here that this appears to be excessive. I’m not underplaying the suffering that would have been sustained by the deputies, I’m not underplaying the importance of maintaining a nonviolent environment in lockup, but I take no pleasure in enforcing this sentence. I do

followed the treatment plan, the standard shall be whether the person has acted as a reasonable person would in following the treatment plan.

“(b) The severe mental disorder was one of the causes of or was an aggravating factor in the commission of a crime for which the prisoner was sentenced to prison.

“(c) The prisoner has been in treatment for the severe mental disorder for 90 days or more within the year prior to the prisoner’s parole or release.

“(d)(1) Prior to release on parole, the person in charge of treating the prisoner and a practicing psychiatrist or psychologist from the State Department of Mental Health have evaluated the prisoner at a facility of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, and a chief psychiatrist of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation has certified to the Board of Parole Hearings that the prisoner has a severe mental disorder, that the disorder is not in remission, or cannot be kept in remission without treatment, that the severe mental disorder was one of the causes or was an aggravating factor in the prisoner’s criminal behavior, that the prisoner has been in treatment for the severe mental disorder for 90 days or more within the year prior to his or her parole release day, and that by reason of his or her severe mental disorder the prisoner represents a substantial danger of physical harm to others. For prisoners being treated by the State Department of Mental Health pursuant to Section 2684 [state prison inmates transferred to state hospital], the certification shall be by a chief psychiatrist of the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, and the evaluation shall be done at a state hospital by the person at the state hospital in charge of treating the prisoner and a practicing psychiatrist or psychologist from the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.”

this because I'm properly looking at my authority and what my—what I'm required to do under appellate authority.”

Defendant contends that the trial court abused its discretion by denying his *Romero* motion. He argues that his 1989 juvenile adjudication was remote, and nothing indicated the offense involved violence. But he primarily argues that the record demonstrates that he suffers from mental illness, the commitment offenses resulted from his poor reaction to years of isolation in the county jail when he should have been receiving treatment for his mental illness, and “[j]ustice would not be served by incarcerating a person who has been declared a mentally disorder[ed] offender for offenses that are mostly wobblers and for a period of 150 years to life”

A trial court has discretion under the Three Strikes law to dismiss or vacate prior conviction allegations or findings in the furtherance of justice. (§ 1385, subd. (a); *Romero, supra*, 13 Cal.4th at pp. 529–530.) In exercising this power, the trial court must consider the particulars of the defendant’s background, character, and prospects; his constitutional rights; the nature and circumstances of the current and prior offenses; and the interests of society to decide whether the defendant may be deemed to be outside the anti-recidivist “spirit” of the Three Strikes law, in whole or in part. (*Romero*, at pp. 530–531; *People v. Williams* (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148, 161 (*Williams*).) The sentence a defendant receives on one of the current counts is also a relevant consideration with respect to the remaining counts. (*People v. Garcia* (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490, 500 (*Garcia*).) Thus, a trial court may vacate a strike finding with respect to some of the current offenses, while leaving the finding in effect with respect to others. (*Id.* at pp. 503–504.)

The trial court may also exercise its discretion pursuant to section 17, subdivision (b), to treat as a misdemeanor a “wobbler” offense charged as a felony. (*People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)* (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968, 972–973, 979 (*Alvarez*).) Relevant factors include the nature and circumstances of the offense; the defendant’s appreciation of and attitude toward the offense; his character, as evidenced by his behavior and demeanor at the trial; and the defendant’s criminal history. (*Id.* at pp. 978–979.) All of

defendant's current commitment offenses except custodial possession of a weapon were wobblers.

The trial court's decision is reviewed deferentially. (*People v. Carmony* (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367, 374 (*Carmony*)). The "trial court does not abuse its discretion unless its decision is so irrational or arbitrary that no reasonable person could agree with it." (*Id.* at p. 377.) The Three Strikes law "not only establishes a sentencing norm, it carefully circumscribes the trial court's power to depart from this norm and requires the court to explicitly justify its decision to do so. In doing so, the law creates a strong presumption that any sentence that conforms to these sentencing norms is both rational and proper. [¶] In light of this presumption, a trial court will only abuse its discretion in failing to strike a prior felony conviction allegation in limited circumstances," such as where the court was unaware of its discretion or considered impermissible factors. (*Id.* at p. 378.) "Moreover, 'the sentencing norms [established by the Three Strikes law may, as a matter of law,] produce[] an "arbitrary, capricious or patently absurd" result' under the specific facts of a particular case." (*Ibid.*) "Where the record is silent . . . or '[w]here the record demonstrates that the trial court balanced the relevant facts and reached an impartial decision in conformity with the spirit of the law, we shall affirm the trial court's ruling, even if we might have ruled differently in the first instance' [citation]. Because the circumstances must be 'extraordinary . . . by which a career criminal can be deemed to fall outside the spirit of the very scheme within which he squarely falls once he commits a strike as part of a long and continuous criminal record, the continuation of which the law was meant to attack' [citation], the circumstances where no reasonable people could disagree that the criminal falls outside the spirit of the three strikes scheme must be even more extraordinary." (*Ibid.*)

Based upon our review of the record, we find the trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider several very significant factors: defendant's mental illness, the impropriety of defendant's incarceration in the county jail at the time of the commitment offenses, the combined effect of defendant's improper incarceration in county jail and

mental illness, and the relatively minor nature of the commitment offenses. In addition, the court's comments indicate it may have been unaware of the variety of ways in which it could exercise its discretion to impose something less than the sentence it admittedly found "excessive."

a. Mental illness

As far as the record reveals, the trial court did not consider defendant's mental illness as a factor in ruling upon defendant's *Romero* motion. Although defense counsel mentioned defendant's mental illness in passing in his written motion, and in his sentencing memorandum, he did not argue it at the hearing on the *Romero* motion as a reason the court should vacate the strike findings, and the court did not refer to it. After the court denied the motion, counsel argued that because of defendant's mental illness the court should select the low term on the current offenses. Of course, after the denial of the *Romero* motion, the only term available was 25 years to life, unless the court decided to treat the five counts that were wobblers as misdemeanors.

The record provides ample evidence of defendant's mental illness. In sentencing defendant in 1995 for federal bank robbery, United States District Court Judge Gary Taylor ordered, as a term of defendant's ultimate supervised release following incarceration, "The defendant shall participate in a psychological/psychiatric counseling or treatment program, as approved and directed by the Probation Officer." When Los Angeles Superior Court Judge James Brandlin sentenced defendant to prison for involuntary manslaughter in April of 2000, he ordered that "defendant receive psychiatric counseling while in prison." The incident giving rise to the criminal threats conviction in case No. MA032128 occurred when "defendant was participating in the mental health services delivery system at the enhanced outpatient program level of care" in a state prison. And the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation's chronological history for defendant includes the following entry dated October 19, 2006: "Prisoner meets criteria for treatment by DMH [Department of Mental Health] as a condition of parole, per 2962 P.C. Treatment by DMH is ordered as a special condition of parole." That is to say,

defendant was found to have a “severe mental disorder requiring treatment.” (See *ante*, fn. 1.)

In the course of the proceedings in this case, counsel twice declared a doubt as to defendant’s competency. Psychiatrist Gordon Plotkin prepared two reports. In the first, he reached no opinion due to insufficient data and defendant’s failure to cooperate. In the second, he opined that defendant was competent. He believed that defendant was “embellishing symptoms,” but might have bipolar disorder.

In his second report, Plotkin reviewed defendant’s medical records from the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation and reported, “The psychiatric records date back to 2000, when he was first started on Prozac (the antidepressant medication), Trazodone (a sedating antihistamine-like antidepressant which is frequently abused in corrections), and Benadryl (which is also sedating and frequently abused). He was tried on the mood stabilizer, Depakote, and an antipsychotic medication and mood stabilizer, Risperdal. . . . [I]t was noted that he had a long history of anger and impulse control problems, mood swings, poor sleep, history of auditory hallucinations and paranoia, and had made a suicidal gesture in 1-02 while in corrections. They noted cognitive difficulties, grandiose and narcissistic features in his personality. He had several CDC 115’s [disciplinary actions] in a three week period. He had been treated in mental health reported in CYA, CDC [California Department of Corrections], and in juvenile hall. Other than the CDC treatment, this has not been validated. Reportedly, he was shot in the head twice and a bullet is still there. His thinking was concrete and he has routinely been given the diagnosis of Schizoaffective Disorder and Antisocial Personality Disorder. When seen in prison, he sometimes will have pressured speech, report auditory hallucinations or paranoia which are almost always reported as minor. . . . He reported auditory hallucinations since age 19, suicide attempts starting at age 16 (taking asthma pills, and attempted hanging in 2002 while he was in corrections). At best, these appear to be just suicidal gestures rather than true suicide attempts. He reported paranoia of the ‘justice system,’ something which is repeated frequently in the chart. He has been noted

as ‘hypomanic’ during observation as noted in the corrections chart. He has threatened to hang himself if he was taken to Ad Seg (the administrative segregation unit), and has at other times reported that he would harm himself in order to manipulate for placements.”

Dr. Plotkin noted that sometimes defendant demanded additional medication and other times he refused to take his medication. Plotkin further reported that from mid-2000 through September of 2002, defendant “had reports of auditory hallucinations and was tried on numerous medications.” “In early 2005 through 12-05, he had gassing attempts on staff, frequently was pepper sprayed, angry, hostile, was noted as hitting his hand on a door causing superficial wounds, one time punched the door and broke his finger (stating that inmates were trying to hurt him) and he stated at one point, ‘I’m going to cut myself if you send me back.’ . . . He said he wanted a cut to become infected. He threatened staff and made suicide threats during manipulations. . . . He frequently complained after he was pepper sprayed. He was noted to complain of suicidal ideation after he had reportedly gassed staff, along with reported voices and poor sleep. Throughout 2005, he was tried on numerous medications, many of which are sedating, some mood stabilizing antipsychotics, but eventually on sedating antipsychotics and antihistamines, Prozac, and a mood stabilizing medication, Depakote. He threatened to hang himself if he was placed in Administrative Segregation in 2000. He complained frequently he had paranoia of the ‘justice system.’ [¶] After the ‘gassing’ episodes from 12-05 through 10-06, he was again treated with the sedating antihistamine antidepressant, Trazodone, along with Prozac, Haldol, and sometimes Depakote, and other times given Cogentin for the side effects of the Haldol.”

In addition, defendant’s conduct and statements in the course of the commitment offenses, the offenses in case No. MA032128, and the disciplinary incidents to which Plotkin referred tend to reflect defendant’s mental illness. For example, although Plotkin reported defendant “frequently complained after he was pepper sprayed” and wanted to avoid administrative segregation, defendant nonetheless continued to engage in behavior that resulted in him being pepper sprayed “frequently” and placed in administrative

segregation. The recording of the September 11 incident, which gave rise to three of the current commitment offenses, reveals numerous bizarre statements by defendant that may be viewed as reflecting his mental illness. For example, his repeated entreaties to the deputies to “shoot” at him, and his statements in the clinic that he “needed,” loved, and was energized by the Taser shocks, which he said were “fun” and “felt good.”

A mental condition that significantly reduces culpability for a crime is a mitigating factor (Cal. Rules of Court, rule 4.423(b)), and defendant’s apparent mental illness was clearly a material factor pertaining to defendant’s background, the nature and circumstances of the current and prior offenses, and society’s interests that the trial court should have considered in deciding whether to vacate some or all of the strike findings or treat the wobblers as misdemeanors, or both. Based upon its remarks at the sentencing hearing, the trial court seemingly failed to understand that it could and should consider defendant’s mental illness for these purposes, even though defendant was competent to stand trial. As noted in the April 2011 final report of the Task Force for Criminal Justice Collaboration on Mental Health Issues established by former Chief Justice Ronald M. George, “Functional impairments can make it difficult for inmates with mental illness to abide by the myriad jail and prison rules. Not surprisingly, these individuals are often at higher risk for being charged with facility rule violations and prison infractions. . . . [P]risoners with mental illness are more likely to be placed in administrative segregation than the general inmate population. Isolation and segregation can exacerbate symptoms of mental illness, however.” (Jud. Council of Cal., Admin. Off. of Cts., Task Force for Criminal Justice Collaboration on Mental Health Issues: Final Rep. (Apr. 2011) p. 31, fn. omitted.) Upon remand, the trial court should consider whether lifetime incarceration for an apparently mentally ill offender who has difficulty abiding by jail rules best serves the interests of society and is otherwise appropriate under *Romero*, *Williams*, and *Carmony*.

b. Impropriety of incarceration in county jail and effect upon defendant's mental illness

The most confounding aspect of this case was why, at the time of the commitment offenses, defendant was not in prison, where he was supposed to be serving his term in case No. MA032128 and could have been receiving treatment for his mental illness, but was instead incarcerated in the Los Angeles County jail. Just before trial began, the court asked, "What was he in custody for?" The prosecutor replied, "That I'm not sure of. Counsel and I have discussed it. It is not clear to me." The court asked, "Is that going to be brought up? Does it matter?" The prosecutor said he did not expect to bring it up, and defense counsel said, "No, it is not an issue." Defense counsel then explained that defendant had been sentenced to prison on a different gassing case, but "came here" instead of going to prison. The court did not allow defendant to explain the situation when he attempted to do so, but after defendant conferred with counsel, counsel told the court that "at one point [defendant] was declared incompetent" and "then he was to go to Atascadero State Prison [*sic*] for further evaluation on a 1368, and he never got there because they didn't have a bed or didn't have room." Defendant attempted to correct these statements, but the court did not permit him to do so. Defense counsel continued, "He is trying to explain to you, he shouldn't have been here. He should have went [*sic*] to Atascadero or Patton, but he didn't go, although he was ordered to go." The court stated, "That is not an issue." Counsel then agreed, "Not an issue here in this case." Defendant protested: "I've been having this case go on for over a year now. I supposed to have been somewhere else. I'm stuck here. They held me in county jail, set me up with these cases, knowing that I take medication and all that. I have to take shots. [¶] And he is talking about, oh, that don't matter. That does matter, man, because I'm supposed to have been somewhere else. I'm not being heard appropriately. . . . [¶] . . . [¶] All in county jail, it's all messed up there. They don't give me no treatment or nothing."

Defendant attempted to raise the impropriety of his incarceration in the county jail again during trial, to no avail. He also argued the point before trial during a hearing on

his motion to replace his appointed attorney and after the court imposed the sentence of 150 years to life.

Sections 1215 and 1216 imposed a duty upon the Los Angeles County Sheriff to “take and deliver the defendant to the warden of the state prison” “forthwith.” In addition, on June 20, 2007, the trial court in case No. MA032128 ordered the sheriff to transport defendant to prison “forthwith.” With no explanation in the record as to why, the sheriff did not transport defendant to prison to serve his sentence in case No. MA032128. Defendant inappropriately remained in the county jail, and, as far as the record reveals, he was not housed in the jail’s psychiatric unit. Because defendant was never transferred to prison, he was improperly incarcerated in jail and deprived of the mental health treatment he could have received in state prison through the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation Mental Health Services Delivery System, or through a transfer by the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation to a state mental facility for inpatient care. Simply put, defendant should not have been in county jail to commit the offenses giving rise to the 150-years-to-life term. He should instead have been in state prison, receiving appropriate treatment for his mental illness. The sheriff’s not transporting defendant to prison “forthwith,” as required by the trial court’s order and sections 1215 and 1216, created unusual and inappropriate conditions—for which defendant was blameless—that placed the sheriff’s deputies in the difficult position of dealing with defendant and gave rise to the commission of the charged offenses.

As far as the record reveals, when the court ruled upon defendant’s *Romero* motion and exercised its sentencing discretion, it did not consider the crucial factor of the impropriety of defendant’s custody in the jail at the time of the commitment offenses and the effect this had upon defendant’s mental illness. Indeed, it appears the court accepted defense counsel’s repeated assurances that the site of defendant’s incarceration was “not an issue.” While it is, to at least some extent, understandable that the trial court disregarded an issue that defense counsel repeatedly disclaimed, we believe the trial court’s failure to consider the inappropriateness of defendant’s incarceration in the county

jail at the time of the commitment offenses—and the effect this had upon his mental illness and behavior—was nonetheless an abuse of discretion. (We further note that were we to consider the issue forfeited by trial counsel, the same point would need to be resolved in the context of a habeas corpus petition alleging ineffective assistance of trial counsel. Directing the trial court upon remand to consider the impropriety of defendant’s jail incarceration, along with the other factors discussed herein, thus promotes the efficient use of judicial resources.)

c. Relatively minor nature of commitment offenses

Another factor the court could have considered in relation to its discretion to ameliorate its “excessive” sentence is that the current offenses were actually relatively minor in nature. Sergeant Renfrow, who was in charge of inmate discipline for the entire men’s central jail, testified that “more often than not” a jail inmate’s violation of rules, including fighting with a deputy, results in only internal administrative discipline, not criminal charges. Thus, each of these offenses might have been handled solely through internal jail discipline and never have been the subject of a criminal prosecution, let alone a Three Strikes case. Except for the single charge of custodial possession of a weapon, each offense of which defendant was convicted was a wobbler. The court could have exercised its discretion to sentence five of the six counts as misdemeanors and impose a felony term—whether or not under the Three Strikes Law—only for the weapon conviction. (*Alvarez, supra*, 14 Cal.4th at pp. 972–973, 979.)

We do not intend to diminish the indisputably obnoxious nature of defendant’s conduct in gassing the deputies. But, according to Deputy Tadrous, gassing happens “regularly” in the jail system and, as the record reveals, the only person (other than possibly defendant) who was injured in the course of any of the commitment offenses was Deputy Ben-Sahile, who contracted an eye infection. In the grand scheme of things, defendant’s commitment offenses were relatively minor. Although that is not a bar to imposition of a third-strike sentence, it is a factor the trial court is required to consider in deciding how to exercise its sentencing discretion.

In addition, the nature and circumstances of the commitment offenses are inextricably linked with defendant's mental illness and the impropriety of his incarceration in the county jail.

d. Conclusion

The trial court expressly recognized that the 150-years-to-life sentence it imposed upon defendant was “excessive.” Based upon our review of the record, we conclude that the trial court abused its discretion by failing to consider several very significant factors: defendant's mental illness, the impropriety of defendant's incarceration in the county jail at the time of the commitment offenses, the combined effect of defendant's improper incarceration in county jail and mental illness, and the relatively minor nature of the commitment offenses. In addition, the court's comments indicate it may have been unaware of the variety of ways in which it could exercise its discretion to impose something less than the sentence it admittedly found “excessive.” We conclude that this case presents the “even more extraordinary” “circumstances where no reasonable people could disagree that” defendant falls fully or partially outside the spirit of the Three Strikes scheme and that application of the Three Strikes law to its maximum extent to impose a 150-years-to-life sentence produces an ““arbitrary, capricious or patently absurd” result” under the specific facts of [this] case.” (*Carmony, supra*, 33 Cal.4th at p. 378.) Accordingly, we remand for the trial court to reconsider defendant's motion and the court's sentencing decision in light of the factors and sentencing options discussed herein. (*Romero, supra*, 13 Cal.4th at pp. 529–530; *Garcia, supra*, 20 Cal.4th at pp. 503–504; *Alvarez, supra*, 14 Cal.4th at pp. 972–973, 979.)

DISPOSITION

The judgment is affirmed. The sentence is vacated and the cause remanded to the trial court for reconsideration of defendant's motion to vacate the strike findings under Penal Code section 1385, *People v. Superior Court (Romero)* (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497, and *People v. Garcia* (1999) 20 Cal.4th 490, and consideration of treatment of wobbler offenses as misdemeanors under Penal Code section 17, subdivision (b) and *People v.*

Superior Court (Alvarez) (1997) 14 Cal.4th 968. In exercising its sentencing discretion, the trial court shall consider defendant's mental illness, the impropriety of defendant's incarceration in the county jail at the time of the commitment offenses, the combined effect of defendant's improper incarceration in county jail and mental illness, and the relatively minor nature of the commitment offenses. In addition, the court should consider the variety of ways in which it can exercise its discretion to impose something less than the sentence it admittedly found "excessive."

CERTIFIED FOR PUBLICATION.

MALLANO, P. J.

We concur:

CHANEY, J.

JOHNSON, J.